

No. 08-1529

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ESTHER HUI AND STEPHEN GONSALVES,
Petitioners,

v.

YANIRA CASTANEDA, AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
FRANCISCO CASTANEDA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHARLES ROTH	SUZANNE SAHAKIAN
CLAUDIA VALENZUELA	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT	Dykema Gossett PLLC
JUSTICE CENTER	10 South Wacker Drive
208 SOUTH LA SALLE STREET	Suite 2300
SUITE 1818	Chicago, IL 60606
CHICAGO, IL 60604	(312) 627-2187
(312) 660-1613	

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Immigrant Justice Center*

January 22, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 1

ARGUMENT. 3

 I. THE GROWING IMMIGRANT DETAINEE POPULATION IS HELD IN CUSTODY IN A LABYRINTH OF DETENTION FACILITIES OWNED BY VARIOUS GOVERNMENT ENTITIES AND PRIVATE COMPANIES. 3

 II. THE DIHS, A COMPONENT OF ICE’S DETENTION AND REMOVAL OPERATIONS, HAS RESPONSIBILITY FOR ENSURING HUMANE CONDITIONS FOR IMMIGRANT DETAINEES. 6

 A. ICE Has Detention Standards For Medical Care, But They Are Not Legally Enforceable. 9

 B. Immigrant Detainees Have No Right To Counsel, Speak Limited English, And Face Insurmountable Procedural Obstacles When They Request Medical Treatment. 10

 III. SERIOUS PROBLEMS WITH MEDICAL CARE SERVICES BEING PROVIDED TO IMMIGRANT DETAINEES HAVE BEEN

REPORTED IN STUDIES AND BY THE MEDIA.	11
A. The Bellevue/New York University Report.	11
B. The Washington Post Articles.	13
C. Recent Articles In The New York Times.	16
IV. THE GOVERNMENT'S RESPONSE TO REPORTS OF DETAINEE DEATHS AND INADEQUATE MEDICAL CARE.	17
V. THE PETITIONERS IGNORE THE SHAMING FUNCTION OF <i>BIVENS</i> LIABILITY WHILE OVERSTATING ITS POTENTIAL EFFECTS ON RECRUITMENT, DESPITE THE FACT THAT PHS, ITSELF, STATES THAT IT PROVIDES MALPRACTICE INSURANCE TO ITS RECRUITS.	20
CONCLUSION.	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

- Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents*,
403 U. S. 388 (1971)..... 1, 2, 3, 17, 20, 21
- Carlson v. Green*,
446 U.S. 14 (1980). 21
- Families for Freedom v. Napolitano*,
628 F. Supp. 2d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2009). 9

Statutes

- 42 U.S.C. § 233(a). 21

Other Authorities

- Alien Detention Standards, Observations on the Adherence to ICE's Medical Standards in Detention Facilities*, Hearing before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Citizenship, Refugees, Border Security and International Law, Comm. on the Judiciary (statement of Richard M. Stana, Director, Homeland Security and Justice Issues) June 4, 2008, available at <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d08869t.pdf>. . . 18
- American Bar Association, *Ensuring Fairness and Due Process in Immigration Proceedings*, available at http://www.abanet.org/poladv/transition/2008dec_immigration.pdf. 20
- Bellevue/New York University Program for Survivors of Torture and Physicians for Human

- Rights, *From Persecution to Prison: the Health Consequences of Detention for Asylum Seekers* (June 2003) (the “2003 Bellevue/NYU Report”). 11, 12
- Nina Bernstein, *Documents Reveal Earlier Immigrant Deaths*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 9, 2010, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2010/01/10/nyregion/10detainside.html>. 17
- Nina Bernstein, *Officials Hid Truth of Immigrants Deaths in Jail*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 10, 2010, available at www.nytimes.com/2010/01/10/us/10detain.html. 17
- Department of Homeland Security, Office of Inspector General, *ICE Policies Related to Detainee Deaths and the Oversight of Immigration Detention Facilities* OIG-08-52, June 2008, available at http://www.dhs.gov/xoig/assets/mgmtrpts/OIG_08-52_Jun08.pdf (“OIG-08-52 Report”). 5
- Department of Homeland Security, Office of Inspector General, *The U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement Process for Authorizing Medical Care for Immigration Detainees*, OIG-10-23, December 2009, (“OIG-10-23 Report”), available at http://www.dhs.gov/xoig/assets/mgmtrpts/OIG_10-23_Dec09.pdf. 5, 7, 19
- Detention and Removal: Immigration Detainee Medical Care*, Oct. 4, 2007, Hearing before H. Judiciary Comm., Subcomm. On Immigration, Citizenship, Refugees, Border Security, and

- International Law, (statement of Allen S. Keller, M.D., Associate Professor of Medicine), <http://physiciansforhumanrights.org/library/documents/testimony/a-keller-immigration-subcommittee.pdf>. 13
- The Director's Perspective, The Rapid Pulse: Communiqué of The Division of Immigration Health Services* (July 2006), <http://www.inshealth.org/RapidPulse/2006/RPJuly06.pdf> (last visited Jan. 19, 2010) 7
- The Director's Perspective, The Rapid Pulse: Communiqué of The Division of Immigration Health Services* (Sept. 2007), <http://www.inshealth.org/RapidPulse/RPSep07.pdf> (last visited Jan. 19, 2010) 8
- The Director's Perspective, The Rapid Pulse: Communiqué of The Division of Immigration Health Services* (Nov. 2009), <http://www.inshealth.org/RapidPulse/2009/RPsep09.pdf> (last visited Jan. 19, 2010) [*The Rapid Pulse Nov. 2009*]. 7, 8
- Health Services for Detainees in U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement Custody*, March 3, 2009 Hearing, Subcomm. on Homeland Security (statement of David Price, Chairman), available at <http://appropriations.house.gov/pdf/HS-FY10-03-03-09.pdf>. 18
- Human Rights Watch, *Locked Up Far Away, The Transfer of Immigrants to Remote Detention Centers in the United States* (December 2, 2009),

- available at <http://www.hrw.org/en/reports/2009/12/02/locked-far-away>..... 6
- ICE Fiscal Year 2008 Annual Report* at 20, available at http://www.ice.gov/doclib/pi/reports/ice_annual_report/pdf/ice08ar_final.pdf..... 6
- INS Detention Standard, Medical Care, September 20, 2000, available at: <http://www.ice.gov/doclib/pi/dro/opsmanual/medical.pdf>. 9
- Thomas Larson, *Go Directly to Jail...and Die*, San Diego Reader, Dec. 10, 2008, available at <http://www.sandiegoreader.com/news/2008/dec/10/cover>. 16
- Medical Care and Treatment of Immigration Detainees and Deaths in DRO Custody*, Hearing on March 3, 2009, before the H. Appropriations Comm., Subcomm. on Homeland Security, (statement of James T. Hayes, Director, Office of Detention and Removal Operations), available at http://appropriations.house.gov/Witness_testimony/HS/James_Hayes_03_03_09.pdf. 4
- Medical Care and Treatment of Immigration Detainees and Deaths in DRO Custody*, Hearing before the H. Appropriations Comm., Subcomm. on Homeland Security, March 3, 2009 (statement of Dora Schriro, Special Advisor to Secretary Napolitano on Detention and Removal Operations), available at http://appropriations.house.gov/Witness_testimony/HS/Dora_Schriro_03_03_09.pdf..... 19

- Office of Detention and Removal,
<http://www.ice.gov/pi/dro/> (last visited Jan. 19,
 2010)..... 7
- Dana Priest and Amy Goldstein, *E-Mails Show
 Attempt to “Patch Up” a Case of Medical
 Negligence*, available at [http://www.
 washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/nation/specials/
 immigration/cwc_d1sidebar.html](http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/nation/specials/immigration/cwc_d1sidebar.html). 16
- Dana Priest and Amy Goldstein, *Series: Careless
 Detention: Medical Care in Immigrant Prisons*,
 The Washington Post, May 11-14, 2008,
 available at [http://www.washingtonpost
 .com/wp-srv/nation/specials/immigration/
 index.html](http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/nation/specials/immigration/index.html). 14
- Problems with Immigration Detainee Medical Care*,
 June 4, 2008, Hearing before H. Judiciary
 Comm., Subcomm. on Immigration, Citizenship,
 Refugees, Border Security & International Law
 (statement of Mary Meg McCarthy, Executive
 Director, National Immigrant Justice Center),
[http://judiciary.house.gov/hearings/pdf/McCart
 hy080604.pdf](http://judiciary.house.gov/hearings/pdf/McCarthy080604.pdf). 10, 11
- Problems with Immigration Detainee Medical Care*,
 June 4, 2008, Subcomm. on Immigration,
 Citizenship, Refugees, Border Security and
 International Law Hearing (statement of
 William H. Neukom, President, ABA),
[http://www.abanet.org/poladv/letters/immigrat
 ion/050209letter_immigration.pdf](http://www.abanet.org/poladv/letters/immigration/050209letter_immigration.pdf). 9
- Dr. Dora Schriro, Department of Homeland
 Security, Immigration and Customs

Enforcement, *Immigration Detention: Overview and Recommendations*, October 6, 2009, available at http://www.ice.gov/doclib/091005_ice_detention_report-final.pdf. . . . 3, 19

TRAC Immigration, Huge Increase in Transfers of ICE Detainees (2009) <http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/220> (the “TRAC Report”). 4, 5, 6

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *Detention Operations Manual* (2000), available at <http://www.ice.gov/pi/dro/opsmanual/index.htm>. 9

U.S. Public Health Service Commissioned Corps, <http://www.usphs.gov/aboutus/questions.aspx#whatis> (last visited Jan. 19, 2010). 8

U.S. Public Health Service Commissioned Corps, <http://www.usphs.gov/aboutus/questions.aspx> (last visited Jan. 19, 2010) 21
